

NO. A05-0912

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

All Parks Alliance for Change,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Unipro Manufacturing Housing Communities  
Income Fund, d/b/a Ardmor Village,

*Respondent.*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
HOUSING PRESERVATION PROJECT**

Kay Nord Hunt (#138289)  
Barry A. O'Neil (#220875)  
Valerie Sims (#30556X)  
LOMMEN, ABDO, COLE,  
KING & STAGEBERG, P.A.  
2000 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-8131

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

John F. Bonner, III (#9027)  
Thomas F. DeVincke (#301759)  
BONNER & BORHART LLP  
1950 U.S. Bank Plaza  
220 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 313-0711

*Attorneys for Respondent*

Teresa Nelson (#269736)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF MINNESOTA  
445 North Syndicate Street, Suite 230  
St. Paul, MN 55104  
(651) 645-4097, ext. 122

Elizabeth Melton (#0143820)  
Ailana McIntosh (#0325181)  
FOLEY & MANSFIELD, P.L.L.P.  
250 Marquette Avenue, Suite 1200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 338-8788

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota*

Timothy L. Thompson (#0109447)  
HOUSING PRESERVATION PROJECT  
570 Asbury Street, Suite 105  
St. Paul, MN 55104  
(651) 642-0102

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Housing Preservation Project,  
Jewish Community Action, Metropolitan Interfaith  
Council on Affordable Housing, Community Stabilization  
Project and Minnesota Senior Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----iii

I. Free Speech Access is Particularly Critical in Manufactured Home Parks-----1

    A. Amici Groups Offer a Broad Range of Experience in Door-To-Door Communications With Citizens-----1

    B. Door-To-Door Activities Are a Particularly Important Form of Speech in Manufactured Home Parks-----3

    C. The Minnesota Legislature Recognized the Importance of Free Speech in Manufactured Home Parks With its Adoption of Minn. Stat. § 327C.13-----7

II. Ardmore’s Restrictions Violate the First Amendment and Minn. Stat. § 327C.13-----8

    A. Because Ardmore’s Restrictions Were Aimed at APAC and its Message, They Cannot be Upheld as Time, Place, and Manner Restrictions-----8

    B. Even if Content-Neutral, Ardmore’s Restrictions Still Violate the First Amendment and Minn. Stat. § 327C.13-----10

        1. Canvassing and Leafleting as a Form of Speech Enjoy the Highest Level of First Amendment Protection-----10

        2. Ardmore’s Canvassing and Leafleting Time Limits Violate First Amendment Jurisprudence-----12

            a. Courts Have Struck Down Canvassing/Leafleting Curfews of Prior to Nine O’clock----12

            b. Ardmore’s Time Limitations Are Not Reasonable Time, Place and Manner Restrictions-----14

i.	Ardmore’s Time Limits Cannot Satisfy the Significant Interest Test-----	15
ii.	Ardmore’s Time Limits Do Not Allow Adequate Alternative Channels of Communication-----	19
3.	Ardmore’s No Contact List Also Creates Unreasonable Restrictions-----	20
III.	The Sunday Restriction Created by the Trial Court Constitutes Unconstitutional State Interference with Religion Under the Minnesota Constitution-----	24
IV.	CONCLUSION-----	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

FEDERAL CASES

Association of Community Organizations for Reform (ACORN) v. City of Frontenac, 714 F. 2d 813 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) ----- 13, 16, 17

Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) v. City of Dearborn, 696 F. Supp. 268 (E.D. Mich. 1988) -----13, 17

Citizens for a Better Environment v. Olympia Field, 511 F. Supp. 104 (N.D. Ill. 1980) ----- 13

City of Watseka v. Illinois Public Action Council, 796 F. 2d 1547 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986), aff'd 479 U.S. 1048, 107 S. Ct. 919 (1987), reh. denied 480 U.S. 926, 107 S. Ct. 1389 (1987) -----12-13, 17

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15, 91 S.Ct. 1780 (1971).----- 18

Community Health and Education Corporation (CHEC) v. Portland Park, L.L.P., Hennepin County District Court File No. CT 05-011318-----22

Connecticut Citizen Action Group v. Southington, 508 F. Supp. 43 (D. Conn. 1980)----- 13

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York, 447 U.S. 530, 100 S.Ct. 2326 (1980) -----9

Excalibur Group, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis, 116 F.3d 1216 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ----- 15

Heffron v. Int. Society for Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640, 101 S. Ct. 2559 (1981).----- 15

Horina v. City of Granite City, 2006 WL 1389100 (S.D. Ill. 2006).----- 16

Jobe v. City of Catlettsburg, 409 F. 3d 261 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). ----- 11

Krafchow v. Town of Woodstock, 62 F. Supp. 2d. 698 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) ----- 8-9

<u>Krantz v. City of Fort Smith</u> , 160 F. 3d. 1214 (8th Cir. 1998).	----- 19
<u>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</u> , 363 U.S. 190, 80 S. Ct. 1037 (1960)	----- 27
<u>Marsh v. Alabama</u> , 326 U.S. 501, 66 S. Ct. 276 (1946)	----- 27
<u>Martin v. City of Struthers</u> , 319 U.S. 141, 63 S. Ct. 862(1943)	-----11
<u>New Jersey Citizen Action v. Edison Tp.</u> , 797 F.2d 1250 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1986)	----- 13
<u>New Jersey Environmental Federation v. Wayne Tp.</u> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 681 (D.N.J. 2004)	----- 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<u>New York Community Action Network, Inc. v. Town of Hempstead</u> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	----- 13, 17, 18
<u>Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Mentor-on-the-Lake</u> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	----- 13, 16, 17
<u>Schneider v. State (Town of Irvington)</u> , 308 U.S. 147, 60 S. Ct. 146 (1939)	----- 11
<u>Shelley v. Kraemer</u> , 334 U.S. 1, 68 S. Ct. 836 (1948)	----- 27
<u>Talley v. State of California</u> , 362 U.S. 60, 80 S. Ct. 536 (1960)	----- 11
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781, 109 S. Ct. 2746 (1989).	--- 14, 15, 16
<u>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</u> , 536 U.S. 150, 122 S. Ct. 2080 (2002)	----- 10, 11, 19, 23, 24
<u>Westfall v. Board of Commissioners of Clayton County</u> , 477 F. Supp. 862 (N.D. Ga. 1979)	----- 14
<u>Wisconsin Action Coalition v. Kenosha</u> , 767 F.2d 1248 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)	-----13

STATE CASES

<u>City of Crystal v. Fantasy House, Inc.</u> , 569 N.W. 2d 225 (Minn. App. 1997)	---- 15
<u>Erickson v. Sunset Memorial Park Association</u> , 108 N.W.2d 434 (Minn. 1961)	-- 27

<u>Geraci v. Eckankar</u> , 526 N.W. 2d 391, 399 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)-----	25, 26
<u>Hill-Murray Federation of Teachers v. Hill-Murray High School</u> , 487 N.W. 2d 857 (Minn. 1992)-----	26
<u>State v. Hershberger</u> , 462 N.W. 2d 393 (Minn. 1990) -----	26
<u>State v. Target Stores</u> , 156 N.W. 2d 908 (Minn. 1968). -----	27, 28

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 327C.095-----	1, 6, 21
Minn. Stat. § 327C.13 -----	passim
Minn. Stat. §§ 327, 327B and 327C -----	5, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Kochera, <u>Manufactured Housing Can Serve Older Persons</u> , 8 Rural Voices 2, 13 (2003) -----	4
Kimberly Vermeer & Josephine Louie, <u>The Future of Manufactured Housing</u> , Joint Center for Housing Studies, Harvard University 17-19, (1997). -----	4
AARP, <u>Manufactured Housing Community Tenants: Shifting the Balance of Power</u> 2 (2004) -----	4
John Fraser Hart, et. al. <u>The Unknown World of the Mobile Home</u> , Johns Hopkins University Press 80 (2002). -----	4
Laurence H. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> , 2 <sup>nd</sup> Ed., 814 (1988)-----	9
